

FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 5D17-755

RESTORATION 1 CFL, LLC a/a/o ALEX TCHEKMEIAN,

Appellant,

vs.

ASI PREFERRED INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF

OF

ASI PREFERRED INSURANCE CORPORATION

On Appeal from the Ninth Judicial Circuit
Orange County, Florida
Lower Court Case No.: 2015-CA-6586

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &
STEWART, P.A.

BUTLER WEIHMULLER KATZ
CRAIG LLP

KENNETH B. BELL, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 347035
LAUREN V. PURDY, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 93943
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301
kbell@gunster.com
lpurdy@gunster.com

ANTHONY RUSSO, ESQ.
Attorney Bar No.: 508608
THOMAS A. KELLER, ESQ.
Attorney Bar No.: 153354
400 N. Ashley Drive, Suite 2300
Tampa, FL 33602
arusso@butler.legal
tkeller@butler.legal

Attorneys for ASI Preferred Insurance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS PROVISION DOES NOT REQUIRE THE INSURER’S CONSENT; THEREFORE, THE NARROW COMMON LAW RULE PRECLUDING ENFORCEMENT OF A CLAUSE REQUIRING THE INSURER’S CONSENT TO A POST-LOSS ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS DOES NOT APPLY.....	9
A. A narrow common law rule precludes enforcement of a contract provision requiring the insurer’s consent to a post-loss assignment of benefits.	10
B. Florida law favors enforcement of contract absent a violation of law or public policy.	13
C. A contract may require all insureds and mortgagees with a vested interest to consent to an assignment of claim benefits; this rule does not violate public policy.....	15
D. There is no other basis to invalidate the assignment of benefits provision.	20
1. The OIR has not determined that ASI’s assignment of benefits provision violates Florida law.	20
2. Restoration never raised an argument that rights to insurance proceeds are subject to rules regarding alienability. If considered, the argument fails as a matter of law.....	23

III.	ASI HAS STANDING TO CONTEST THE FAILURE TO OBTAIN WELLS FARGO’S CONSENT TO THE ASSIGNMENT.	25
IV.	RESTORATION’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.	27
	A. The Amended Complaint did not allege a claim for equitable assignment.	27
	B. The Amended Complaint did not allege an agency claim, and Restoration has waived its argument that it should be permitted to amend its allegations.	28
	C. The tipsy coachman doctrine may be applied if needed.	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham K. Kohl, D.C. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 955 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	14
<i>Aquarian Found., Inc. v. Sholom House, Inc.</i> , 448 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	24
<i>Atwell v. W. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 163 So. 27 (1935).....	17
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944)	13
<i>Celauro v. 4C Foods Corp.</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 644 (Sup. Ct.).....	25
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Shoffstall</i> , 198 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	18
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	18
<i>Ga. Co-Operative Fire Ass'n v. Borchardt & Co.</i> , 51 S.E. 429 (Ga. 1905)	10, 11, 16
<i>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.</i> , 450 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	27
<i>Griffin v. ARX Holding Corp.</i> , 208 So. 3d 164 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Cas. Sur. Co.</i> , 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	14
<i>Horowitz v. Laske</i> , 855 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	29
<i>In re Winters</i> , 69 B.R. 145, 147 (Bankr. D. Or. 1986)	24
<i>Johnson, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel & Burns, LLP v. Forier</i> , 67 So. 3d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Langford v. Wauchula State Bank</i> , 4 So. 2d 10 (1941).....	17
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1998)	12

<i>Lugassy v. Indep. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 636 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1994)	25, 26
<i>MDS (Canada), Inc. v. RAD Source Techs., Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Merkle v. Health Options, Inc.</i> , 940 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	29
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Sunlink Corp.</i> , 642 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	25
<i>Morin v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 963 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	9
<i>Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Lakeshore 1 Condo. Ass'n</i> , 691 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	17
<i>One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	1, 12
<i>Porter v. Porter</i> , 913 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	30
<i>Progressive Express Ins. Co. v. McGrath Cmty. Chiropractic</i> , 913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	26
<i>Salas v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	30
<i>Sanislo v. Give Kids the World, Inc.</i> , 157 So. 3d 256, 260 (Fla. 2015)	13
<i>Sebastian Int'l, Inc. v. Consumer Contacts (PTY), Ltd.</i> , 847 F.2d 1093 (3d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Sec. First Ins. Corp. v. State, Office of Ins. Regulation</i> , 177 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	12, 13, 16
<i>SourceTrack, LLC v. Ariba, Inc.</i> , 958 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).	14
<i>Sumlin v. Colo. Fire Underwriters</i> , 158 Fla. 95 (Fla. 1946).....	17
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Tully v. Mott Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 834 (D.N.J. 1972).....	24
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 871, 877 (Fla. 2007)	22
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	14, 19

<i>Veal v. Voyager Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 51 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	1
<i>W. Fla. Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917)	10, 16
<i>Wash. Nat'l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013)	21, 22

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 624.155	19
Fla. Stat. § 627.411(1).....	20
Fla. Stat. § 627.422	12

Other Authorities

<i>Bio Logic, Inc. v. ASI Preferred Ins. Corp.</i> , case no. 2D16-3798	22
<i>Sec. First Ins. Co. v. Fla. Office of Ins. Reg.</i> , case no. 5D16-3425.....	22
